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THE CITY OF KEY WEST 
PLANNING BOARD 

Staff Report 
 
To:   Chair and Planning Board Members 
 
From:   Patrick Wright, Planner II 
 
Through:  Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director 
 
Meeting Date: June 16, 2016 
 
Agenda Item: Conditional Use – 504 Angela Street (RE # 00015720-000000; AK # 

1016098) – A request for conditional use to allow bar lounge use on 
property located in the Historic Residential Commercial Core – Duval 
street Gulfside (HRCC-1) Zoning District pursuant to Sections 122-62 and 
122-688 (9) of the Land Development Regulations of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida 

 
Request: To allow a new 49 seat bar lounge. 
 
Applicant: Michael B. Ingram 
 
Property Owner: Perez Rosa Lee Dec of Trust 12/8/1997 
 
Location:   504 Angela Street (RE # 00015720-000000; AK # 1016098) 

 
Zoning:     Historic Residential Commercial Core – Duval Street Gulfside (HRCC-1) 
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Background: 
The subject property is located on the 500 block of Angela Street just north of Duval Street. The 
property is immediately surrounded on all sides by the Historic Residential Commercial Core – 
Duval Street Gulfside zoning district. The property is approximately 4,733 square feet.  
 
The property has historically operated as commercial, with a retail electric supply company 
operating at this location as far as available City licensing records indicate. The current building 
contains 3, 930 square feet of commercial floor area according to Monroe County Property 
Appraisers records. 
 
Surrounding Zoning and Uses: 
North: HRCC-1, Transient rental use 
South: HRCC-1, Commercial Uses, restaurant and retail uses 
East: HRCC-1, Commercial Uses, bar/lounge and retail uses 
West: HRCC-1, Commercial Uses, restaurant and transient residential uses 
 

 
 
 
Process: 
Development Review Committee:   March 24, 2016 
Planning Board:     May 19, 2016 
Historic Architectural Review Commission:  February 23, 2016 
Local Appeal Period:     10 days 

HRCC-1 
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DEO Review:      Up to 45 days 
 
 
Conditional Use Review 
The purpose of conditional use review, pursuant to City Code Section 122-61, is to ensure that a 
conditional use shall only be permitted on specific sites where the proposed use may be 
adequately accommodated without generating adverse impacts on properties and land uses 
within the immediate vicinity. City Code Chapter 122, Article III sets forth provisions and 
criteria for consideration of conditional uses on specific sites. Conditional uses shall be permitted 
only upon a finding that the proposed use satisfies this article. 
 
Conditional Use Specific Criteria pursuant to Code Section 122-62 
(a) Findings 
Code Section 122-62(a) provides, in part, that “a conditional use shall be permitted upon a 
finding by the Planning Board that the proposed use, application, and, if applicable, development 
plan comply with the criteria specified in this section, including specific conditions established 
by the Planning Board and/or the City Commission during review of the respective application in 
order to ensure compliance with the comprehensive plan and land development regulations.” 
This section also specifies that “a conditional use shall be denied if the city determines that the 
proposed use does not meet the criteria provided in this section and, further, that the proposed 
conditional use is adverse to the public’s interest.” 
 
(b) Characteristics of use 
The proposed use is a 49 seat bar/lounge, retail area and related storage, as well as, construction 
of ADA compliant bathrooms, a meeting room and dressing room. The property is located 
roughly 50 feet from Duval Street and is in close proximity to a number of bar/lounge and 
restaurant uses. The property is also located in the HRCC-1 zoning district which is defined as 
the city's intensely vibrant tourist commercial entertainment center which is characterized by 
specialty shops, sidewalk-oriented restaurants, lounges and bars with inviting live entertainment; 
and transient residential accommodations. 
 

(1) Scale and intensity of the proposed conditional use as measured by the following: 
 
a. Floor area ratio (FAR): 

The proposed use will add no additional floor area to the property. The total parcel 
area is 4,733 square feet. The permitted FAR in the HRCC-1 Zoning District 1.0. The 
existing and proposed FAR is 0.83 (3,930 sq. ft.), and is conforming. 
 

b. Traffic generation: 
The property is located in the historic commercial pedestrian oriented area. The 
location is in the heart of the Duval Street pedestrian oriented thoroughfare. The trip 
generation rate between the use of retail sales (Hardware/Paint Store ITE 816) is 
higher per 1,000 square feet of gross commercial floor area than that of a bar lounge 
(Drinking Place ITE 936)  according to the Institute of Transportation Engineers 
(ITE) 7th Edition  Volume 3. 
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c. Square feet of enclosed space for each specific use:    

The entire building, 3,930 sq. ft. of floor area, will be classified as the bar/lounge use. 
As depicted on the plans accessory type uses including retail areas, changing rooms 
and meeting rooms will be within the building. These uses are seen as accessory to 
the principal use. 
 

d. Proposed employment:  
6 full time employees 
 

e. Proposed number and type of service vehicles:  
Staff does not anticipate any adverse impacts from service vehicles. 
 

f. Off-street parking needs:  
The property is located in the historic commercial pedestrian oriented area, and no 
new floor area is being created. Section 108-573 (c) states that no additional parking 
is required for the change of one type of commercial to another in this district. 
 
The parcel itself does not contain off street parking, however the neighboring parcel 
(Re # 00015730-000000) is under the same ownership and has historically served as a 
parking lot for this commercial use. This existing lot contains 12 off street parking 
spaces and the owner proposes to add an additional 2 spaces totaling in 14 off street 
parking spaces. 

 
(2) On- or off-site improvement needs generated by the proposed conditional use and 

not identified above including the following: 
 
a. Utilities 

Staff does not anticipate any improvement needs regarding utilities. 
 

b. Public facilities, especially any improvements required to ensure compliance 
with concurrency management as provided in City Code Chapter 94 
None expected. Compliance with building codes and life safety codes would be 
required prior to building permit issuance. Based on comments at the DRC, it does 
not appear the conditional use will trigger any public facility capacity issues. 
 

c. Roadway or signalization improvements, or other similar improvements 
None expected. 
 

d. Accessory structures or facilities 
None proposed. 
 

e. Other unique facilities/structures proposed as part of site improvements 
None proposed. 
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(3) On-site amenities proposed to enhance site and planned improvements, including 
mitigative techniques such as: 
 
a. Open space 

The parcel is currently nonconforming to commercial open space requirements. No 
changes are proposed. 
 

b. Setbacks from adjacent properties 
No changes proposed. 
 

c. Screening and buffers 
No changes proposed. 
 

d. Landscaping berms proposed to mitigate against adverse impacts to adjacent 
sites 
No changes proposed. 
 

e. Mitigative techniques for abating smoke, odor, noise and other noxious impacts 
No noxious impacts expected. 

 
(c) Criteria for conditional use review and approval 

Pursuant to City Code Section 122-62(c), applications for a conditional use shall clearly 
demonstrate the following: 

 
(1) Land use compatibility 

The proposed use would be located in the HRCC-1 zoning district.  Per Section 122-686 
the intent of the HRCC-1 zoning district defined as the city's intensely vibrant tourist 
commercial entertainment center which is characterized by specialty shops, sidewalk-
oriented restaurants, lounges and bars with inviting live entertainment; and transient 
residential accommodations. 
 

(2) Sufficient site size, adequate site specifications and infrastructure to accommodate 
the proposed use 
The size and shape of the site are adequate to accommodate the proposed scale and 
intensity of the conditional use requested. 
 

(3) Proper use of mitigative techniques 
No adverse impacts anticipated. 
 

(4) Hazardous waste 
None expected or proposed. 
 

(5) Compliance with applicable laws and ordinances 
Comply with all applicable laws and regulations would be required. 
 

(6) Additional criteria applicable to specific land uses 
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Applicants for conditional use approval shall demonstrate that the proposed conditional 
use satisfies the following specific criteria designed to ensure against potential adverse 
impacts which may be associated with the proposed land use: 
 
a. Land uses within a conservation area: N/A 

 
b. Residential development: N/A 

 
c. Commercial or mixed use development: No negative impacts expected. 

 
d. Development within or adjacent to historic district: The proposed renovations 

were approved by the Historic Architectural Review Commission on February 23, 
2016. 

 
e. Public facilities or institutional development: N/A 

 
f. Commercial structures, uses and related activities within tidal waters: N/A 

 
g. Adult entertainment establishments: N/A. The neighboring property at 711 Duval 

Street has an adult entertainment license with the City and is under common 
ownership. That use and designated floor area is not permitted to increase on that 
property or continue into this property per Section 122-1533 (d). 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
The Planning Department, based on the criteria established by the Comprehensive Plan and the 
Land Development Regulations, recommends to the Planning Board that the request for 
Conditional Use be APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS as follows: 
 
General conditions: 
1. There will be no outdoor consumption area associated with this use. Additional floor area or 

consumption area will require the parking requirements of Section 108-572 be met and will 
require further City approvals. 

2. To eliminate the potential of adverse impacts related to the surrounding neighborhood the 
doors on the east (rear) side of the building shall be for exit only. 

3. No outdoor amplified music is to be permitted on the property. 

4. The conditional use and site improvements/renovations shall match approved plans dated 
March 25, 2016 by Michael Ingram, Architect.  
 

5. In order to offset the solid waste generated by the proposed use, staff recommends the owner 
participate in Waste Management’s commercial recycling program and/or participate in a 
certified green business program, such as through Florida Keys Green Living & Energy 
Education (GLEE). 

 
Conditions prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy and/or Business Tax Receipt: 
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6. The owner shall obtain and maintain a Conditional Approval Permit, pursuant to City Code 
Chapter 18, Article XII, Division 1. The City Code Compliance shall inspect the property on 
an annual basis upon reasonable notice to determine compliance with the conditions of the 
Planning Board resolution. 

 



 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Draft Resolution 
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Planning Board Resolution No. 2016- 

 
________ Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

PLANNING BOARD 
RESOLUTION NO. 2016- 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF KEY WEST PLANNING 
BOARD GRANTING WITH CONDITIONS A CONDITIONAL 
USE APPROVAL FOR BAR LOUNGE USE ON PROPERTY 
LOCATED IN THE HISTORIC RESIDENTIAL 
COMMERCIAL CORE – DUVAL STREET GULFSIDE 
(HRCC-1) ZONING DISTRICT PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 
122-62 AND 122-688 (9) OF THE LAND DEVELOPMENT 
REGULATIONS OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES OF THE 
CITY OF KEY WEST, FLORIDA; PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE 

 
 
 

WHEREAS, the subject property is located within the Historic Residential Commercial 

Core – Duval Street Glufside (HRCC-1); and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Sections 122-62 and 122-688(9) of the Land Development 

Regulations (the “LDRs”) of the Code of Ordinances (the “Code”) of the City of Key West, Florida 

(the “City”), the applicant filed a conditional use application for the bar/lounge use within existing 

commercial retail space on property located at 504 Angela Street; and 

WHEREAS, City Code Section 122-62 outlines the criteria for reviewing a conditional use 

application by the Planning Board; and 

WHEREAS, this matter came before the Planning Board at a duly noticed public hearing on 

May 26, 2016; and 

WHEREAS, the Planning Board found that the proposed use complies with the criteria in 

City Code Sections 122-62 and 122-63; and 

WHEREAS, the approval of the conditional use application will be in harmony with the 
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Planning Board Resolution No. 2016- 

 
________ Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

general purpose and intent of the LDRs, and will not be injurious to the neighborhood, or otherwise 

detrimental to the public welfare. 

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Planning Board of the City of Key West, 

Florida: 

Section 1. That the above recitals are incorporated by reference as fully set forth herein. 

Section 2. That a conditional use request, pursuant to Sections 122-62 and 122-688(9) of 

 the Code of Ordinances of the City of Key West, Florida is hereby approved as follows: allowing a 

bar/lounge use on property located at 504 Angela Street (RE # 00015720-000000; AK # 1016098), 

with the following conditions: 

General conditions: 

1. There will be no outdoor consumption area associated with this use. 

Additional floor area or consumption area will require the parking requirements of Section 

108-572 be met and will require further City approvals. 

2. To eliminate the potential of adverse impacts related to the surrounding 

neighborhood the doors on the east (rear) side of the building shall be for exit only. 

3. No outdoor amplified music is to be permitted on the property. 

4. The conditional use and site improvements/renovations shall match approved 

plans dated March 25, 2016 by Michael Ingram, Architect. 

5. In order to offset the solid waste generated by the proposed use, staff 

recommends the owner participate in Waste Management’s commercial recycling program 
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Planning Board Resolution No. 2016- 

 
________ Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

and/or participate in a certified green business program, such as through Florida Keys Green 

Living & Energy Education (GLEE) 

Conditions prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy and/or Business Tax 

Receipt: 

6. The owner shall obtain and maintain a Conditional Approval Permit, pursuant 

to City Code Chapter 18, Article XII, Division 1. The City Code Compliance shall inspect 

the property on an annual basis upon reasonable notice to determine compliance with the 

above general conditions. 

Section 3. Full, complete, and final application for all permits required for which this 

resolution is wholly or partly necessary, shall be submitted in its entirety and construction shall 

commence within 12 months after the date hereof. 

Section 4. This resolution does not constitute a finding as to ownership or right to 

possession of the property, and assumes, without finding, the correctness of applicant's assertion of 

legal authority respecting the property. 

Section 5. This resolution shall go into effect immediately upon its passage and adoption 

and authentication by the signatures of the presiding officer and the Clerk of the Commission. 

Section 6. This resolution is subject to appeal periods as provided by the City of Key 

West Code of Ordinances (including the Land Development Regulations). After the City appeal 

period has expired, this permit or development order will be rendered to the Florida Department of 

Economic Opportunity. Pursuant to Chapter 73C-44, F.A.C., this permit or development order is not 

effective for 45 days after it has been properly rendered to the DEO with all exhibits and 
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Planning Board Resolution No. 2016- 

 
________ Chairman 

 
______ Planning Director 

applications attached to or incorporated by reference in this approval; that within the 45-day review 

period the DEO can appeal the permit or development order to the Florida Land and Water 

Adjudicatory Commission; and that such an appeal stays the effectiveness of the permit until the 

appeal is resolved by agreement or order. 

 

 

Read and passed on first reading at a regularly scheduled meeting held this 16th day of June, 

2016. 

Authenticated by the Chair of the Planning Board and the Planning Director. 
 
 
 
              
Sam Holland, Planning Board Chair        Date 
  
 
Attest: 
 
 
 
              
Thaddeus Cohen, Planning Director        Date 
 
 
Filed with the Clerk: 
 
 
 
              
Cheryl Smith, City Clerk         Date 
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